Board Office Use: Legi<!~+ir~ Eiln Infg,

File ID Number

Committee

Faciaues

Introduction Date

Q_14-7012

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Damed Af CAuimrasiAnm

1 ler..
Timothy White, Assc rintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

August 14, 2013

Amendment No. 2, Purchase Order Contract - RMT Landscape Contractors, Inc.-
Claremont Landscaping Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.2, Purchase Order
Contract with RMT Landscape Contractors, Inc. for Landscaping Services on
behalf of the District at Claremont Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,700.00 increasing previous contract amount from $34,192.00to a not
to exceed amount of $42,892.00 and revising the end date from October 16,
2012 through December 31, 2013 to December 31, 2014. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Per site request for 100" Year Celebration.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z2.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.2, Purchase Order
Contract with RMT Landscape Contractors, Inc. for Landscaping Services on
behalf of the District at Claremont Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,700.00 increasing previous contract amount from $34,192.00to a not
to exceed amount of $42,892.00 and revising the end date from October 16,
2012 through December 31, 2013 to December 31, 2014. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally

stated.
The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure A

e Purchase Order Contract including scope of work









 LANCCAPE CON1RACTORS, Inc.

421 Pendleton Way, Oakland, CA 94621
Contractor’s License No. 372869

INVOICE
Oakland Unified School District INVOICE NO
955 High Street JOB NO
Oakland, CA 94601 ‘ Date:

[ o o N ]

Re: Claremont Middle School
Description:

Original Purchase Order Amount
Add Amendment No. 1

Add Amendment No. 2

Total Purchase Order

Total complete - 100%

l.ess Previous Payment

Amount Due
Terms:

CC: Rocky Borton
3G] Construction Management
360 - 22nd St, Ste 620
Oakland, CA

19912
ABS53
7/9/2013

4')!\'){\‘5_7-

$25,080.00
$9,112.00
$8,700.00
$42,892.00

$42,892.00

&f ANN NN

$8,700.00

Net






GBSSEYSSLy 4

S0S5-E¥S-Gly d

Ol Lyé ¥D "0IsUDIJ UDS !BalS UK Z ObOE SINPBIYIY HIIW S

fmtww\va

[woni=.p1

VLLYMAS

siep

Hk—

SNOILVATIE HOHALNI

€060 #YWS  2-0€0/0 #ASNO

129¥6 VO ‘PUBEQD
OAY Y199 06€1

zoseyd Buip|ing eusjaje) puB WOOISSE(D MaN

JooUdS 3|PPIN UNOJSUAARH

N 7
N .
7
< P
N ) t
.
N
a\

AND MUD

NEATLY TO FIT
PROVIDE HARD
MTL EDGE TO

AROUND
STRUCTURE,

GWB CUT

ALUM 1/4" BAR
LIGHT REFLEZTORS,

— RATED WINDOWS, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE
TYPE 1F

— SPEAKER, SED, CENTER ON BEAM

— LIGHT FIXTURE

1/A5.5

TB-2

025US ARSI 14 10301 [B00™ JIASM D)

1A YBULBSNS b YD) [RAUSS U




f: 415-543.-5585

[ - — T aro e
/ZW\ CLASSROOM D23, WEST <248
@ 1/4" = 1'-Q" NER

.S
= .=l X
Slyio m
_ ;(7 gé(g
— _ - ro— - o Icn
— = , f
‘ (%]
8
4 7 Va | Z
V4 \ &
b P —— ' [1ed
o
_ | Toste@l £
—_— e 32'-111 42
1" TIE RODS, WHERE OCCUR SSDJ Fme. Clst. s %
' ' D22A
CENTER CLOCK SPEAKER OVER DOCR, |
ey i
1o ‘
[ * a
; \
' | ‘ I | ~
p ad 2
, WIDE WALL MTD TACKBOARD EA SIDE T8-3 \ jd
/ a
, VISUAL DISPLAY BOARD GWB AT ALCOVE ~ | o
7 4'X16', SEE 13/A9.7 SHOWN DASHED | B =
o =
‘ = 0 NARROW PROFILE, THIS BOARD /J:] A .
: . | g &
N 0 Q >
AN AT ALCOVE RETURN WALL, SWITCH | 5 % *
N h PLATES FOR WINDOW, SHADE, \ Tz g 2
N £ PRESSURE RELIEF CONTROLS = £ 5
N : - "NDFlg 2 9«
e YT v ey Coe oy o7 - _—17'-38 225
cut neatly around phone/elec device where occur 8 ‘3— EO 5
/15 CLASSROOM D22, SOUTH 80g50
A5.7/ 1/4"=1-0" Z2:38%3
T 2 850

A YBUUBSNS ¢ VD) [BIUSD UNCOSUSARI\SS|I] 100014 12007 ¥ASXYD

p: 415-543-5505

3040 24th Sireet; San Francisco, CA 94110

S MEEK Architecture









POLICY NUMBER:  H010002075 00 00 CA COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITI |AL INSURE )- OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CON1 \CTORS — COMPL TED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifles insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description
Or Organilzation(s}: Of Completed Operations

Blanket as required by written contract and effective | Blanket as required by written contract.

during the policy period as stated on the policy | primary Insurance applies: It is .agreed that such
declaratlons, Insurance. as is afforded by this policy for the benefit of
the additional Insured shown shall be primary Insurance,
and any other Insurance maintained by the additional
insured(s) shall be excess and noncontributory as
respects any claim, loss or liability allegedly arising out of
the operations of the named Insured, provideo however
that this insurance will not apply to any claim loss or
fiability which Is determined to be solely the result of the
additional insured's negligence or solely the additional
insured's responsibility. This insurance also doss not
Bpply to any structure intended to be occupied as a
private residence, not including apartments.

Information reguired to complete this Schedute, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Hl - Who Is An Insured s amended to include

as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s)
fot "bodily injury” or "property damage"” caused, in whole
or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and
described In the schedule of this endorsement per-

formed for that additional Insured and included in tha
"products-completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 (Blkt) ® 1SO. Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: 11010002075 00 00 CA COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 240410 93

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFE OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGA [ "THERSTOUS

Thie endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Blanket as required by written contract and effective during the policy period as stated on the pollcy deciarations.

f o entry appears above, information required to compiete this endorsement will be shown in the | Declarations as
applicable to this endorsement.

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV — COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown In the Schedule above because of
payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work” done under a contract with
that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard”. This waiver applies only to the
person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

CG 24 04 10 93 (Blkt) Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 of 1












A dment to Professional Services Contract

Page 2ol 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: RMT Landscape Contractors, inc.

Billing Rate: Nine thousand, one hundred twelve dollars anc' ~~ zents ($9,112.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to install two (2) fifteen galton western redbud, install 123-(5) shrubs, install 109 (1} gal shrubs,

install owner supplied pavers at entrance to garden.
2, Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of

this contract:

0 Ensw e a high quality instructional core
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health

0 Prepare students for ~-~~~ss in college anu careers

X Safe, her™-* ~~4 supporuve schools

x Create equitable opportunities for learning

X Arcountapse 1ur quality

0 High quality and effective instruction

0 run service community aisuict

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District cortifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debared, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, ar voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to

Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing
/public/SAM

Excluded Parties List: hitps:/“ - v.sam.qov/

e AL
‘Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

AN

this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the

/(';’ s
o s

. " o -

_/l

Kepe0e9.001

Rev. 772/03




































10. D 1883, Test Method for California Bearing Ratio of Laboratory-
Compacted Soils.

11 D 4254, Standard Test Methods for Minimum Index Density and Unit
Weight of Soils and Calculation of Relative Density.

C. Interlocking Concrete Pavement Institute (ICPI)

1. Permeable Interlocking Concrete Pavement manual.

1.03 SUBMITTALS
A. In accordance with Conditions of the Contract and Division 1 Submittal Procedures

Section.

B. Contractor shall submit the following to the Landscape Architect prior to ordering:

1.
2.

~

Manufacturer’'s product catalog sheets with specifications.

[Four} representative full-size samples of each paver type, thickness, color, and
finish. Submit samples indicating the range of color expected in the finished
installation.

Accepted samples become the standard of acceptance for the work of this
Section

Laboratory test reports certifying compliance of the concrete pavers with ASTM C
936.

Manufacturer's material safety data sheets for the safe handling of the specified
materials and products.

Manufacturer's written quality control procedures including representative
samples of production record keeping that ensure conformance of paving
products to the project specifications.

Minimum 3 Ib (2 kg) samples of subbase, base and bedding aggregate materials.
Sieve analysis of aggregates for subbase, base and bedding materials per ASTM
C 136.

C. Paver Installation Subcontractor:

1.

2

A copy of Subcontractor's current certificate from the Interlocking Concrete
Pavement Institute Concrete Paver Installer Certification program.

Job references from projects of a similar size and complexity. Provide
Owner/Client/General Contractor names, postal address, phone, fax, and email
address.

Written Method Statement and Quality Control Plan that describes material
staging and flow, paving direction and installation procedures, including
representative reporting forms that ensure conformance to the project
specifications.

1.04 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A Paver Installation Subcontractor Qualifications:
1. Utilize an installer having successfully completed concrete paver installation similar in
design, material and extent indicated on this project.
2. Utilize an installer holding a current certificate from the Interlocking Concrete Pavement
institute Concrete Paver installer Certification program.

B.  Review the manufacturers' quality contro! plan, paver installation subcontractor's Method
Statement and Quality Control Plan with pre-construction meeting of representatives
from the manufacturer, paver installation subcontractor, general contractor, engineer
and/or owner's representative.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT POROUS PAVING AND PAVERS

Claremont Middle School

DOCUMENT 32 1443

Landscape Improvements

Project No 07088

AMarch 1, 2011




C. Mock-Ups:
1. installa 10 ft x 10 ft (3 x 3 m) paver area.
2. Use this area to determine surcharge of the bedding layer, joint sizes, lines, laying
pattern(s), color(s) and texture of the job.
3. This area will be used as the standard by which the work will be judged.
4 Subject to acceptance by owner, mock-up may be retained as part of finished work.
5. If mock-up is not retained, remove and properly dispose of mock-up.

1.05 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. General: Comply with Division 1 Product Requirement Section
B. Comply with manufacturer’s ordering instructions and lead-time requirements to avoid
construction delays.
C. Delivery: Deliver materials in manufacturer’s original, unopened, undamaged container
packaging with identification tags intact on each paver bundle.
1. Coordinate delivery and paving schedule to minimize interference with normal use of
buildings adjacent to paving.
2 Deliver concrete pavers to the site in steel banded, plastic banded, or plastic wrapped
cubes capable of transfer by forklift or clamp lift.
3. Unload pavers at job site in such a manner that no damage occurs to the product or
existing construction

D Storage and Protection: Store materials in protected area such that they are kept free from
mud, dirt, and other foreign materials.

1.06 ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS
A. Do notinstall in rain.

1.07 MAINTENANCE
A. Extra materials: Provide .5% additional material for use by owner for maintenance and
repair.
B. Pavers shall be from the same production run as installed materials

PART 2 PRODUCTS

A Manufacturer: PAVESTONE
1. Contact: 530-795-4400
B. Permeable Interlocking Concrete Paver Units:
1. Paver Type: Eco-Priora™
a.Material Standard: Comply with ASTM C 936.
b.Paver Style: Eco-Priora™ 4 3/4" X9 1/2" X 3 1/8"
c¢. Color: Old Town Blend
d.Color Pigment Material Standard: Comply with ASTM C 979.

2.02 PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS
A. Substitutions: “Approved Equal only as determined by the Landscape Architect”.

2.03 CRUSHED STONE FILLER, BEDDING, BASE AND SUBBASE
A. Crushed stone with 90% fractured faces, LA Abrasion < 40 per ASTM C 131, minimum CBR
of 80% per ASTM D 1883.
B. Do not use rounded river gravel.
C. All stone materials shall be washed with less than 1% passing the No. 200 sieve. Non-Plasti

and free from deleterious or foreign matter
D. Joint/opening filler, bedding, base and subbase: conforming to ASTM D 448 gradation as

shown in Tables 1, 2 and 3 below:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT POROLUS PAVING AND PAVERS
Claremont Middie School DOCUMENT 32 14 43
Landscape Improvements

Project No 07088

March 11,2011




Note: No. 89 or finer gradation may be used to fill permeable pavers with narrow joints.

Table 1 ASTM No. 8 Grading Requirements Bedding and Joint/Opening Filler

Sieve Size Percent Passing
1. 125 mm (1/2 in.) 100
2 9.5 mm (3/8in.) 85 to 100
4.75 mm (No. 4) 10 to 30
2.36 mm (No. 8) 0to 10
1.16 mm (No. 16) Otob
Table 2 ASTM No. 57 Base Grading Requirements
Sieve Size Percent Passing
1. 37.5mm (1 1/2in.) 100
2. 25mm (1in) 95to 100
3. 12.5 mm (1/21n.) 2510 60
4. 9.5mm (3/8in.) Oto 15
5. 475 mm (No. 4) O0to 10
6. 2.36 mm (No. 8) Oto5

Table 3 Grading Requirement for ASTM No. 2 Subbase Sieve Size Percent Passing 75 mm (3in.) 10063

mm (2 1/2 in.) 90 to 100 50 mm (2in.) 35 to 70
37.5mm (1 1/2in.) 0to 15 19 mm (3/4in.) 0 to
5

E. Gradation criteria for the bedding and base:

Note: Dx is the particle size at which x percent of the particles are finer. For example, D15 is the
particle size of the aggregate for which 15% of the particles are smaller and 85% are larger.

1. D15 base stone /D50 bedding stone < 5.
2. D50 base stone/D50 bedding stone > 2.

F. Micro-Deval Degradation of less than 8%. Soft Aggregates such as limestone can not be used as
they will lead to total system failure.

2.04 ACCESSORIES
A Provide accessory materials as follows:

1 Edge Restraints
a. Concrete Cast-in-Place.

2. Geotextile Fabric:
a. Material Type and Description: Per Geotechnical Report.
b. Material Standard: Per Geotechnical Report.
¢ Manufacturer: Per Geotechnical Report.
PART 3 EXECUTION

3.01 ACCEPTABLE INSTALLERS
A Installers with 5 years or more installing similar paving systems.

3.02 EXAMINATION

A. Acceptance of Site Verification of Conditions:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL. DISTRICT POROUS PAVING AND PAVERS
Claremont Middle School DOCUMENT 32 1443
Landscape Irhprovements

Project No. 07088

March 11,2011




1. General Contractor shall inspect, accept and certify in writing to the paver installation
subcontractor that site conditions meet specifications for the following items prior to
installation of interlocking concrete pavers.

a.  Subgrade shall be placed as indicated on the plans and compacted to a
minimum 95% density and elevations conform to specified requirements
or as recommended by Engineer.

b. Contractor shall provide written density test results for soil subgrade to
the Owner, General Contractor and paver installation subcontractor.
C. Verify location, type, and elevations of edge restraints, utility structures,

and drainage pipes and inlets.

2. Do not proceed with installation of bedding and permeable concrete pavers until
subgrade soii conditions are installed properiy.

3.03 PREPARATION

A Verify that the soil subgrade is free from standing water.

B. Stockpile joint/opening filler, base and subbase materials such that they are free from
standing water, uniformly graded, free of any organic material or sediment, debris, and ready
for placement.

C. Edge Restraint Preparation:

1. Install concealed edge restraints per the drawings and at the elevations required to
provide proper elevation of Finished Grade of Pavers.

3.04 INSTALLATION

Note: The minimum slope of the soil subgrade should be 0.5%. Actual slope of soil subgrade will
depend on the drainage design and exfiltration type. All drainpipes, observation wells, overflow
pipes, geotextile (if applicable) and impermeable liner (if applicable) should be in place per the
drawings prior to or during placement of the subbase and base, depending on their location. Care
must be taken not to damage drainpipes during compaction and paving. No mud or sediment can
be left on the base or bedding aggregates. If they are contaminated, they must be removed and
replaced with clean materials.

A General

1. Any excess thickness of soil applied over the excavated soil subgrade to trap sediment
from adjacent construction activities shall be removed before application of the Geotextile
per Geotechnical Report and subbase materials.

2. Keep area where pavement is to be constructed free from sediment during entire job.
Geotextiles per Geotechnical Report Base and bedding materials contaminated with
sediment shall be removed and replaced with clean materials.

3. Do not damage drainpipes, overflow pipes, observation wells, or any inlets and other
drainage appurtenances during installation. Report any damage immediately to the
project engineer.

B Geotextiles
1. Place on bottom and sides of soil subgrade. Secure in place to prevent wrinkiing from
vehicle tires and tracks.
2. Overlap a minimum of [0.3 in (12in.)] [0.6 m (24 in.)}in the direction of drainage.

C. Open-graded subbase and base
1. Moisten, spread and compact the No. 2 subbase in 4 to 6 in. (100 to 150 mm) lifts
[without wrinkling or folding the geotextile. Place subbase to protect geotextile from
wrinkling under equipment tires and tracks ]

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT POROUS PAVING AND PAVERS
Claremont Middle School DOCUMENT 321443
Landscape Improvements

Project No. 07088

March 11,2011




2. For each lift, make at least two passes in the vibratory mode then at least two in the static
mode with a minimum 10 t (10 T) vibratory roller until there is no visible movement of the
No. 2 stone. Do not crush aggregate with the roller.

3. The surface tolerance of the compacted No. 2 subbase shall be +2 1/2 in. (+ 65mm) over
a 10 ft (3 mm) straightedge.

4. Moisten, spread and compact No. 57 base in 100 mm (4 in.) lift over the compacted No. 2
subbase with a minimum 10 t (10 T) vibratory rofler until there is no visible movement of
the No. 57 stone. Do not crush aggregate with the roller.

5 The surface tolerance the compacted No. 57 base should not deviate more than. 1 in.
(25 mm) over a 10 ft (3 m) straightedge.

Note: In-place density of the base and subbase may be checked per ASTM D 4254. Compacted
density should be 95% of the laboratory index density established for the subbase and base stone.

D. Bedding layer
1. Moisten, spread and screed the No. 8 stone bedding material.
2. Fill voids left by removed screed rails with No. 8 stone.
3. The surface tolerance of the screeded No. 8 bedding layer shall be +3/8 in (10 mm) over
a 10 ft (3 m) straightedge.
4. Do not subject screeded bedding material to any pedestrian or vehicuiar traffic before
paving unit installation begins.

E. Permeable interlocking concrete pavers and joint/opening fill material
1. Lay the pavers {paving slabs] in the pattern(s) and joint widths shown on the drawings.
Maintain straight pattern lines.
2. Fill gaps at the edges of the paved area with cut units. Cut pavers subject to tire
traffic shall be no smailer than 1/3 of a whole unit.
3. Cut pavers and place along the edges with a [double-bladed splitter or] masonry saw.
4. Fill the openings and joints with [No. 8] stone.

Note. Some paver joint widths may be narrow and not accept most of the No. 8 stone. Use joint
material that will fill joints such as washed ASTM No. 9 or No. 10 stone. These smaller stone sizes
are recommended for filling joints in pedestrian applications that use 2 3/8 in. (60 mm) thick
pavers.

5. Remove excess aggregate on the surface by sweeping pavers clean.

6 Compact and seat the pavers into the bedding material using a low-amplitude, 7590 Hz
plate compactor capabie of at least 4,000 Ibs (18 kN) centrifugal compaction force. This
will require at least two passes with the plate compactor.

7. Do not compact within 6 ft (2 m) of the unrestrained edges of the paving units.

8. Apply additional aggregate to the openings and joints, filling them completely. Remove
excess aggregate by sweeping then compact the pavers. This will require at least two
passes with the plate compactor.

9. All pavers within 6 ft (2 m) of the laying face must be left fully compacted at the
compietion of each day.

10. The final surface tolerance of compacted pavers shall not deviate more than +3/8 (10
mm) under a 10 ft (3 m) long straightedge.

11. The surface elevation of pavers shall be 1/8 to 1/4 in (3 to 6 mm) above adjacent
drainage inlets, concrete collars or channels.

3.05 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
A. After sweeping the surface clean, check final elevations for conformance to the drawings.
B. Lippage: No greater than 1/8 in. (3 mm) difference in height between adjacent pavers.

Note. The minimum slope of the finished pavement surface should be 1%. The surface of the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL. DISTRICT POROUS PAVING AND PAVERS
Claremont Middle School DOCUMENT 32 14 43
l.andscape Improvements

Project No 07088

March 11,2011




pavers may be 1/8 to 1/4 in. (3 to 6 mm.) above the final elevations after compaction. This helps
compensate for possible minor settling normal to pavements.

C. The surface elevation of pavers shall be 1/8 to 1/4 in. (3 to 6 mm) above adjacent drainage
inlets, concrete collars or channels.

3.06 PROTECTION

A. After work in this section is complete, the General Contractor shall be responsible for

protecting work from sediment deposition and damage due to subsequent construction activity
on the site.

END OF SECTION 3214 43

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT POROUS PAVING AND PAVERS
Claremont Middle School DOCUMENT 32 i4 43
Landscape Improvements

Project No. 07088

March 11,2011










AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT
ROUTING FORM

Project Name Claremont Landscaping Site Claremont
=¥ Dire 0

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.

Attachment | [1Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist [Iworkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information

Contractor Name RMT Landscape Contractors, Inc. Agency’s Contact | Rick DeHarrera

OUSD Vendor ID # | 101404 Title Project Manager

Street Address 7699 Edgewater Drive City | Oakland ~ T Tip | 94621
Telephone 510-568-3208 Policy Expires i

Contractor History Previously been an QUSD contractor? x Yes [_] No I Worked .. .. - _ - _—._..,...[1YesxNo
OUSD Project # 07088

Date Work Will End By

Date Work Will Begin (not more than 5 years from start date)

10-16-2012 12-31-2013

Total Contract Amount Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 42,892.00
Pay Rate Per Hour (i Hourly) If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 8,700.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning te multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

| P

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount
0000 Measure 2019303891 6130 $8,700.00

Approval and Routing (in order of 4

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fuily approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

Division ™™ * = © "TT T 5105357038 | Fax | 510-635-7082
Director,
1 Manager
Date A|
Signatur ate Approved
General flanagement
: poproves (
Date Approve
Signatur ’l /@ /3
Associat jement
3 Signatur Date Approved
Presiden
4 Signature Date Approved

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/8/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT





